TOWN OF HANNIBAL BOARD WORKSHOP March 29, 2017 3:30 PM

Present: Supervisor Ronald Greenleaf

Councilman Randy Hendricks Councilman Richard Shoults Councilman Gary Thompson Councilwoman Virginia Wilbur Town Clerk Denise Hafner

Others Present: Code Enforcement Officer Wayne Newton; Highway Superintendent George Ritchie; Kelly LaRock; Chris Emmons

Supervisor Ron Greenleaf called the Board Workshop to order at 3:30pm.

Councilman Rick Shoults made a motion to accept the following resolution; seconded by Councilman Randy Hendricks.

Resolution 8-2017

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hannibal Town Board approves that effective on 4/15/17, the posted speed limit from the Village line on Mill Street to Blythe Road will be 45 mph.

Ayes: 4 [Wilbur, Hendricks, Shoults, Greenleaf]

Nays: 0

Abstain: 1 [Thompson]

Councilwoman Virginia Wilbur made a motion to accept the following resolution; seconded by Councilman Gary Thompson.

Resolution 9-2017

BE IT RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 284 of the Highway Law, we agree that the monies levied and collected for the repair and improvement of highways, and received from the state for the repair and improvement of highways, shall be expended as follows:

1. GENERAL REPAIRS. The sum of \$305,000 may be expended for general repairs upon 56.24 miles of town highways, including sluices, culverts and bridges having a span of less the five (5) feet and boardwalks or the renewals thereof.

Ayes: 5 [Wilbur, Hendricks, Shoults, Thompson, Greenleaf]

Nays: 0

Councilman Rick Shoults made a motion to accept the following resolution; seconded by Councilman Gary Thompson.

Resolution 10-2017

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hannibal Town Board approves the audit of the Justice Court Financial Records and Monthly Reports for the year 2016.

Councilman Rick Shoults made a motion to adjourn the Board Workshop; seconded by Councilman Gary Thompson.

Ayes: 5 [Wilbur, Hendricks, Shoults, Thompson, Greenleaf]

Nays: 0

The Board Workshop was adjourned at approximately 5:06pm

Respectfully submitted,

Denise J. Hafner

Denise J. Hafner Hannibal Town Clerk